
 

Corporate & Democratic Services 

www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings 

Museums Committee Agenda 
 

Monday, 15 September 2014 at 2.30 pm 

Hastings Museum & Art Gallery 
 
For further information, please contact Emily Horne on 01424 451719 or email: 
ehorne@hastings.gov.uk 
 

  Page No. 

1.   Apologies for Absence  

2.   Declarations of Interest  

3.   Minutes of the meeting held on 16 June 2014 1 - 8 

4.   Notification of any additional urgent items  

5.   Curator's Report 9 - 12 

6.   Forward Plan 13 - 42 

7.   Venue of future meetings 43 - 44 

8.   Museum Attendance Figures 45 - 48 

9.   Museum Events and Activities 49 - 52 

10.   Museum Acquisitions 53 - 56 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



MUSEUMS COMMITTEE 
16 JUNE 2014 

 
 

MC.21 
 

Present: Councillors Charlesworth, Charman, Hodges, Howard, 
Lock, Poole (in the Chair), Street and  Webb (duly 
appointed substitute for Councillor Sinden). 

Museum Association Representatives: Mr Adams, Mrs 
Barrett, Mr Palfrey-Martin, Mr Peak and Mrs Purdey    

 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were noted for Councillors Edwards and Sinden and 
Mrs Hawkins. 
 
The Chair welcomed the new members to the Committee. 
 
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Councillors made no declarations of interest at this meeting. 
  
 
3. MINUTES 

RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 
2014 be approved and signed by the Chair as a true record.   

 
 

4. CURATOR’S REPORT 

Cathy Walling, Museum Curator, presented a report to provide an update on 
issues arising from previous meetings and confirmation of Curator’s actions.   

It was noted the Members and HBC staff visit to the Keep at Falmer on 11 
April was successful.  During the tour of the building and its facilities, 
Members and staff viewed a number of Hastings maps and documents.  
Another visit to the Keep will be arranged in due course. 

The National Trust asked for permission to move a painting of William Lamb 
currently on loan to Lamb House in Rye to facilitate the BBC filming of 'Mapp 
and Lucia' currently taking place. 

A team of volunteers have been appointed to work on the 'Hastings 
Remembers' WWI project.  The volunteers will undergo a programme of 
training. Work on the exhibition, which opens on 26 July is currently 
underway.  Invitations to an open evening on 25 July will be sent out in due 
course. 

The Museums new Twitter & Facebook accounts are widely used.   As of 4 
June 2014, 189 there were Twitter followers.  Facebook posts have reached 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



MUSEUMS COMMITTEE 
16 JUNE 2014 

 
 

MC.22 
 

3,795 people. The most popular item on Facebook has been an album of 
photographs of Hastings in the 1950s which has reached 4,168 people.  

HMAG is one of five museums taking part in this project, led by Rachel 
Heminway-Hurst for Bexhill Museum and 100% funded by the Arts Council 
England Strategic Commissioning Fund.  The project will pay for a three day 
review by freelance expert Len Pole of our less well-known ethnographic 
objects, in particular items from Eastern Europe, South America and Africa.  
Full details were contained within the report. 
 
 

RESOLVED – that the Committee accepts the report and are 
satisfied with the comments in the report. 

 

 
5. DRAFT FORWARD PLAN 

 

Cathy Walling, Museum Curator, presented a report to inform members of the 
draft Museum Forward Plan.  The draft Forward Plan 2014-2019 was 
appended to the report under Appendix A.   

The Museums Forward Plan will replace the version dated 2010-13.  The plan  
covers a three-year period as well as a proposed Action plan for the next five 
years.  A regularly monitored Forward Plan was a requirement of the 
Accreditation scheme run by the Arts Council.  Hastings Museum and Art 
Gallery and the Old Town Hall Museum have been accredited since 2007.  
This will enable the Museum to apply for key funding for the Council’s 
strategic review and
[...]
m Curator, presented a report to inform members of 
figures for attendances, educational activities and use of the Museum’s 
website for the fourth quarter of 2014-15.  Figures for January to March 2013 
were submitted for comparison.   

It was noted that the attendance figures for Hastings Museum and Art Gallery 
were consistent with the previous year.  The number of pupils in organised 
groups had increased, this was reflected by the number of visits made by St. 
Paul’s Group.  The total number of visits combined had decreased by 979 
compared to the previous year. 

Attendances to the Old Town Hall Museum had dropped as well as school 
visits, this was primarily because of the reduction in opening hours from six 
days a week, to three.  The total number of visits combined had decreased by 
4,275.   

Councillor Hodges suggested the window display at The Old Town Hall was 
contributing to the loss of visitors because it was dark and unwelcoming.  He 
asked if officers could look at ways to lighten it up, to make it more attractive 
to visitors.  

Councillor Lock asked the Curator if she knew where visitors to the museums 
were travelling from i.e. Sussex or further afield. The Curator confirmed she 
would undertake another visitor questionnaire during the course of the 
summer. This was carried out by way of a rolling programme every couple of 
years.  In the interim period staff maintained data records on visitors.  

Councillor Street explained that visits to the website were down from 37,023 
for Quarter 4 to 20,793, because the website was being updated.  It was 
expected that the new website would be up and running by the next 
committee meeting in September. 

The Curator said that weddings and civil ceremonies had reduced from 35 to 
22 compared to the previous year.  Wedding bookings were lower than 
average everywhere, because of superstition associated with the year 2013.  
To date, a total of 18 bookings have been made for 2014/15.  A Wedding Fair 
is to be held on 14 September.  Entry will be free.   

 
RESOLVED – that the Committee accepts the report. 
 
 

Page 4



MUSEUMS COMMITTEE 
16 JUNE 2014 

 
 

MC.25 
 

8. MUSEUM EVENTS AND ACTIVITIES 

Cathy Walling, Museum Curator, presented a report to inform Members of 
forthcoming events and educational activities at the Hastings Museum and Art 
Gallery and the Old Town Hall Museum during July to September 2014, for 
Quarter 2, 2014.   

These included:- 

Exhibitions 

Until 13 July: 'Rainforest of the Sea', a photographic exhibition of the coral 
reef environment off Borneo, on loan from the Horniman Museum. 

Until 4 January 2015: 'The Four Seasons', paintings from the Museum 
collection. 

5 July to 15 September: 'White Rock Baths', photographs by Brian Rybolt. 

26 July to 13 November: 'Hastings Remembers, Local Stories of the First 
World War'. 

29 July: 'Hastings Remembers' Pop-up exhibition at Old Town Hall Museum 

22 September to 30 November: 'Misogyny is Suicide' by HKB Finn. 
Photographs and soundtrack, part of AfriKaba Festival. 

Events 

1 July to 22 July: Weekly Life Writing and Literature Workshops. 

2 July and 16 July: 'Book Bugs', Children's Library sessions. 

2 July: Oral History training 

3 July: Crosspath Theatre presents 'Puff' an entertaining new verse play by 
poet John Agard, exploring the relationship between Queen Elizabeth I and 
Sir Walter Raleigh. 

3 July to 25 July: Friday morning Local History talks with Edward Preston. 

26 July to 31 August: Summer Holiday Fun for families. 

12 August: Hastings and St Leonards Seniors Forum Event, re 'Hastings 
Remembers'. 

23 August: Charity daytime concert. 

7 September: an illustrated talk on 'Artists and Writers at Fairlight' by Haydon 
Luke for Museum Association. 

Page 5



MUSEUMS COMMITTEE 
16 JUNE 2014 

 
 

MC.26 
 

13 September: 'The last Edwardian Summer', a talk and memory-collecting 
session. Part of Hastings and St Leonards Heritage Open Days. 

14 September: Wedding Fair 

27 September: 'The Quick and the Dead', a talk by Richard van Emden, the 
story of those who are forgotten when the fallen of WWI are remembered. 

Weekly Play and Learn sessions by In2Play are held in term-time. 

The Local Studies Room opens every Wednesday from 10am to 4pm.  

Steve Peak informed the committee of the 50th Anniversary of the Mods and 
Rockers Rights-1964.   This is to be attended by the BBC on 3rd August.  
Councillor Street asked if there would be a reception with the Mods & 
Rockers attending.  The Curator explained that this had been arranged by the 
museum in previous years, but this year staff had been absorbed in 
organizing WWI events and exhibitions.  However, she went on to say they 
could produce a photo-gallery on Facebook, if approval was given for 
copyright.  To conclude, Steve Peak said the scooter shop would be hosting a 
rally at the Stade Open Space. 

RESOLVED - that the Committee accepts the report. 
 

 
9. MUSEUM ACQUISITIONS 

Cathy Walling, Museum Curator, presented a report informing members of six 
items acquired by the Museum in the last quarter and the names of donors.  
The items included: - 

1. Hastings Grammar School cap, with yellow trim for 'Parker' house, 
1960s. Donor: Mr J Hibberd 

2.   Album of photographs of donor's parents' honeymoon in Hastings 
December 1934. Donor: Mrs J Wickson 

3. Hastings and St Leonards official guidebook and other leaflets 1927. 
Donor: Mr B Crisp 

4. Copy of 'The Dekhnewala' or 'Fusiliers gazette, 1873.  Donor: Mrs J 
Divall 

5.  Eight prescription journals and ledgers from local pharmacy, from 1928 
onwards.  Donor: Mrs S LeBreuilly 

6.  3 glass negatives of Hastings Castle.  Donor: Eastbourne Heritage 
Service 

7.  Spode Silver Jubilee Loving Cup.  Donor: The estate of Mrs P Leach 

Page 6



MUSEUMS COMMITTEE 
16 JUNE 2014 

 
 

MC.27 
 

8.  1920s wedding dress and photographs.  Donor: Mrs E Martin 

9.  LMSR brass railway sign.  Donor: Mrs J Collett 

10.  Frame
[...]
by Councillor Hodges. 
  
RESOLVED – (unanimously) that the Committee accepts the 
report and notes the report and that the offer to purchase be 
declined. 

 
 

 (The Chair declared the meeting closed at 3.33pm) 

Page 8



 
 
 
 

$ivo0hm1n 
Report Template v25.0 

 
Page 1 of 3 

Agenda Item No: 5 

 

Report to: Museums Committee 

 

Date of Meeting: 15 September 2014 

 

Report Title: Curator's Report 

 

Report By: Cathy Walling 

 Museum Curator 

 

Purpose of Report 

To provide an update on issues arising form previous meetings and confirmation of 
Curator's actions 
 

Recommendation(s) 

1. that the Committee accepts the report and are satisfied with the comments in 
the report 

 

Reasons for Recommendations 

      
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



$ivo0hm1n  
Report Template v25.0 

 
Page 2 of 3 

 

Introduction 

This report updates members on matters carried over from previous meetings and 
other items not included on the agenda. 

1. Work on dealing with conservation issues in the museum store continues. A 
quotation has been received from The Keep for dealing with works on paper, and other 
quotations are awaited. 

2. A team of 11 volunteers has now been appointed to the WWI project and have 
started research and outreach. Four 'pop-up' events have taken place, at the Old Town 
Hall Museum and Hollington, Rye and Bexhill Libraries.  

3. Culture Shift has announced that the Arts Connect programme is being funded by 
East Sussex County Council for a further 3 years, creating more opportunities for 
people with learning disabilities to take part in arts activities in their communities.  
·Get Connected events offer a chance for people to get together and find out what is 
going on for learning disabled people, carers, service managers, artists and cultural 
organisations. The first event is at Hastings Museum and Art Gallery on Tuesday 21st 
October 10.30-1.00pm. 
 
 4. The Museum is part of the ‘Uncovering Ethnography in Kent and Sussex’ (Uni
[...]

Crime and Fear of Crime (Section 17)  No 
Risk Management     No 
Environmental Issues    No 
Economic/Financial Implications   Yes 
Human Rights Act     No 
Organisational Consequences   Yes 
Local People’s Views    No 
 

Background Information 

      
 

Officer to Contact 

Cathy Walling 
cwalling@hastings.gov.uk 
01424 451151 
 

 

 

Page 44



 
 
 
 

$53apaz0c 
Report Template v25.0 

 
Page 1 of 3 

Agenda Item No:  

 

Report to: Museums Committee 

 

Date of Meeting: 15 September 2014 

 

Report Title: Museum Attendance Figures 

 

Report By: Cathy Walling 

 Museum Curator 

 

Purpose of Report 

to inform members of figures for attendances, educational activities and use of the 
Museum's website for the first quarter of 2014-15 
 

Recommendation(s) 

1. that the Committee accepts the report and are satisfied with the comments in 
the report 

 

Reasons for Recommendations 

      
 
 

Page 45

Agenda Item 8



$53apaz0c  
Report Template v25.0 

 
Page 2 of 3 

 

Introduction 

 1. Attendances: Hastings Museum and Art Gallery 

 
The figures for April to June 2013 are given for comparison. 
 
 
                                                                     April to June 2014            April to June 2013 
 
 
Number of visitors                                                           9,486                                 9,502                            
 
 
Pupils in organised groups                                               778                                    572                              
 
 

2. Attendances: Old Town Hall Museum 

 
                                                                          April to June 2014       April to June 2013 
 
        
Number of visitors                                                                 5,633                          6,985                      
 
 
Pupils in organised groups                                                       330                            504   
[...]
nform members of exhibitions, events and activities planned at the Museums for Q3 
2014 
 

Recommendation(s) 

1. that the Committee accepts the report and are satisfied with the comments in 
the report 

 

Reasons for Recommendations 

      
 
 

Page 49

Agenda Item 9



$5xzmfgll  
Report Template v25.0 

 
Page 2 of 3 

 

Introduction 

1.  The following events and activities will be taking place at Hastings Museum and 
Art Gallery and the Old Town Hall Museum during October to December 2014. 

 

     Exhibitions 

• Until 4 January 2015: 'The Four Seasons', paintings from the Museum collection. 

• 5 July to 15 September: 'White Rock Baths', photographs by Brian Rybolt. 

• 26 July to 13 November: 'Hastings Remembers, Local Stories of the First World 
War'. 

• 22 September to 30 November: 'Misogyny is Suicide' by HKB Finn. Photographs 
and  soundtrack, part of AfriKaba Festival. 

• 29 November to 22 February: 'The Eyes are Listening', paintings of six 
contemporary artists based in Sussex. 

• 6 December to 1 February 2015: 'Tangible Keepsakes from a Dream', 
photographs of Hastings by Hans van Erp. 

 

Events 

• Events for AfriKaBa - the Festival of African and Caribbean heritage, arts and 
culture. 

• 4 October: African and Latin Dance Workshop with Shardarae Kasumu 

• 5 October: AfriKaBa Adventure Story with Dende the Samba Reggae, Afro-
Brazilian storytellers.  

• 10 October: HKBFiNN with Amplifier, the world's first spoken word opera. 

 

• 17 October to 28 November: Friday morning Local History talks with Edward 
Preston. 

• 18 October: 'Lady Annie Brassey, Life, Travels and Adventure', with Julian 
Porter 

• 28 October: Jaws and Claws Activity Day 

• 15 November: 'We Will Not Kill', talk on conscientious objectors of WWI with 
Anne Kramer 

• 22 November: Museum Association Autumn Concert 

• 6 December: Deck the Halls - Christmas Crafts with Rachel Hine 

• 7 December: Museum Association AGM 

 

Page 50



$5xzmfgll  
Report Template v25.0 

 
Page 3 of 3 

Two weekly term-time preschool drop-ins in partnership with Hastings Children’s 
Centre: 
Wednesdays: Book Bugs 
Thursdays: In2Play 

 

 

Wards Affected 

Castle 
 

Area(s) Affected 

Central Hastings 
 

Policy Implications 

Please identify if this report contains any implications for the following: 
 
Equalities and Community Cohesiveness No 
Crime and Fear of Crime (Section 17)  No 
Risk Management     Yes 
Environmental Issues    No 
Economic/Financial Implications   No 
Human Rights Act     No 
Organisational Consequences   Yes 
Local People’s Views    No 
 

Background Information 

      
 

Officer to Contact 

Cathy Walling 
cwalling@hastings.gov.uk 
01424 451151 
 

 

 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

$5zje12bw 
Report Template v25.0 

 
Page 1 of 4 

Agenda Item No: 4 

 

Report to: Museums Committee 

 

Date of Meeting: 15 September 2014 

 

Report Title: Museum Acquisitions 

 

Report By: Cathy Walling 

 Museum Curator 

 

Purpose of Report 

To inform members of items acquired by the Museum in Quarter 1 2014-15 
 

Recommendation(s) 

1. that the Committee accepts the report and are satisfied with the comments in 
the report 

 

Reasons for Recommendations 

      
 
 

Page 53

Agenda Item 10



$5zje12bw  
Report Template v25.0 

 
Page 2 of 4 

 

Introduction 

The following items have been acquired by Hastings Museum in the last quarter. 

1. Life saving medal awarded to J Beard 1899. 

Donor: A. Campbell 

2. Eleven Books on Hastings history and street directories 

Donor: Mrs M Hutchinson 

3. Two WW2 booklets 

Donor: Mrs J Wild 

4. Copy of Grey Owl's 'The Tree' 

Donor: T Kitson 

5. Two Telegrams sent to William Cushen re son missing in 1916 

Donor: Dr C Williams 

6. Six Books on WW2 

Donor: R Foster 

7. Twenty-one White Rock Pavilion programmes, miscellaneous local ephemera 

Donor: A Palfrey-Martin 

8. Wooden shield with arms of Royal Regiment of Artillery 114 Field Reg, Hastings, Fire 
Guard Armband, Royal Sussex Regiment silk handkerchief case, 1920s lightbulb, 
photo of dinner at Old Hastings House, WWI army prayer book. 

Donor: P. Fuller 

9. Rule book for rink hockey, Poison gas alert book 

Donor: D Holdster 

10. Postcard of Fishermens Church, views of Hastings & St Leonards, Views of Battle 
Abbey 

Donor: Mr Williamson 

11. Licence for alterations at 36-38 Marina, 1909 

Donor: D Campber 

Page 54



$5zje12bw  
Report Template v25.0 

 
Page 3 of 4 

12. Collection of items from Hastings Information Bureau, including blouse, former 
property of Maureen Lane. 

Donor: Mrs N Lane 

13. Eighty-five local theatre and performance programmes 

Donor: P Klijn 

14. Hairdryer in original box 

Donor: D Carrick 

15. GEC TV instruction booklet, F J Parson's 'Rules for Compositors' 

Donor; R Mucci  

16. Mesolithic flint debitage from Hastings Castle 

Donor: C Milkins 

17. Glass gas shades 

Donor: A McMurtie 

18. Watercolour painting of Crowhurst Viaduct by F Fulford 

Donor: Ms S Fulford 

19. Womens' costume from house in St Leonards, c 1913 

Donor: Mrs D Rolls

Wards Affected 

None 
 

Area(s) Affected 

None 
 

Policy Implications 

Please identify if this report contains any implications for the following: 
 
Equalities and Community Cohesiveness No 
Crime and Fear of Crime (Section 17)  No 
Risk Management     Yes 
Environmental Issues    No 
Economic/Financial Implications   Yes 
Human Rights Act     No 
Organisational Consequences   Yes 
Local People’s Views    No 

Page 55



$5zje12bw  
Report Template v25.0 

 
Page 4 of 4 

 

Background Information 

      
 

Officer to Contact 

Cathy Walling 
cwalling@hastings.gov.uk 
01424 451151 
 

 

 

Page 56


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 16 June 2014
	5 Curator's Report
	6 Forward Plan
	2a. Museum Forward Plan 2014-2019
	2b. Museum Forward Plan, Action Plan - Appendix 1

	7 Venue of future meetings
	8 Museum Attendance Figures
	9 Museum Events and Activ

Minutes of the meeting


MUSEUMS COMMITTEE 
 

15 SEPTEMBER 2014 
 

CAB. 1 

 
 

Present: Councillors Charlesworth, Charman, Edwards, Hodges, Howard (in 
the Chair), Lock, Sinden and  Webb (duly appointed substitute for Councillor 
Street). 
 
Museum Association Representatives: Mr Adams, Mrs Barrett, Mrs Hawkins, 
Mr Palfrey-Martin, Mr Peak and Mrs Purdey    

 
 
12. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Street and noted for Councillor 
Poole. 
 
 
13. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors made no declarations of interest at this meeting. 
 
 
14. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 16 JUNE 2014  
 

RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 16 June 2014 be 
approved and signed by the Chair as a true record.   

 
 
15. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ADDITIONAL URGENT ITEMS  
 
None. 
 
16. CURATOR'S REPORT  
 
Cathy Walling, Museum Curator, presented a report to provide an update on issues 
arising from previous meetings and confirmation of Curator’s actions.   
 
A number of quotations have been sought for dealing with conservation issues in the 
museum store. Responses to these quotations are awaited. 
 
The WWI pop up events held at The Old Town Hall Museum, and Hollington; Rye and 
Bexhill Libraries and more recently Ore library have proved to be extremely 
successful.  
 
The Arts Connect programme will be funded by East Sussex County Council for a 
further 3 years. The first event will be held at Hastings Museum and Art Gallery on 
Tuesday, 21st October 2014 from 10.30am to 1.00pm. 
 
‘Uncovering Ethnography’ project (Uniques) has commenced.  This project partnered 
with other museums in Kent & Sussex will see the collections reviewed by a specialist 
curator.  The African collections and unidentified boxes will be reviewed first.  



MUSEUMS COMMITTEE 
 

15 SEPTEMBER 2014 
 

CAB. 2 

 

 
The Colin Taylor collection that is in the process of being transferred to St. Johns 
Place, is expected to take six months to transfer.  A grant has been applied to fund the 
cataloguing, research, dissemination and public engagement. 
 
A number of items from the collection have been granted permission to be 
reproduced.  These items were listed in the report. 
 
Councillor Charlesworth queried how much of the Taylor collection was in storage.  
Catherine Harvey, Education Officer, said they had identified a space for the items in 
the store room. Items were being boxed.  Funding from a grant application will enable 
them to work with a specialist curator.   
 
Councillor Charlesworth asked about the status of the store room.  The Curator 
advised that the store room had been stabilised, materials were being transferred to 
the Keep at Falmer for conservation.  The Curator will provide an update at the next 
meeting. 
 
Councillor Hodges requested that digital records be taken of items that are transferred 
to the Keep. The Curator reassured him that the items would be returned to the 
museum and they would ensure the process was handled correctly. 
 
Mrs Barrett asked if volunteers could copy the items, given the quantity and time it 
would take.  Mrs Hawkins explained that some of the pieces in the collections were 
huge; it would not be an easy process for volunteers to complete.   
 

RESOLVED – that the Committee accepts the report and are satisfied with 
the comments in the report. 

 
 
17. FORWARD PLAN  
 
Cathy Walling, Museum Curator, presented a report to inform members of the updated 
Museum Forward Plan.   
 
The Museums Forward Plan will replace the version dated 2010-13.  The plan 
includes a proposed Action plan for the next five years.  A regularly monitored 
Forward Plan was a requirement of the Accreditation scheme run by the Arts Council.  
Hastings Museum and Art Gallery and the Old Town Hall Museum have been 
accredited since 2007.  This will enable the Museum to apply for key funding for the 
Council’s strategic review and also from the Arts Council. 
 
Councillor Hodges suggested that it would be beneficial if the committee could take an 
objective view of what strategy the museum should take going forward.   
In respect of the volunteers who regularly worked at the museum, Councillor Lock 
asked how they were thanked.  The Curator said they were invited to regular social 
gatherings and given cards, the same as a member of staff. In addition, they were 
given a long term work certificate and job references.   The committee discussed 
educational paths for volunteers. 
 



MUSEUMS COMMITTEE 
 

15 SEPTEMBER 2014 
 

CAB. 3 

 

Nick Sangster referred to the repairs programme and said they were addressing 
storage space. The Curator said they were undertaking a review of the collections in 
the store room as it was cleared out.  It was a long process as they needed to look at 
the use and value of the items. The next meeting in December will look at the new 
acquisitions and disposal policy. 
 
Councillor Lock queried the timeline for the museums accreditation and the 
acquisitions policy, he suggested the museum needed a vision document.  
Mrs Barrett wished to express her gratitude to the Art Fund for their help. 
 
Councillor Charlesworth suggested the lack of storage space could be overcome by 
planning for an extension at the museum.  Mrs Purdey added that the kitchen needed 
a refurbishment under general repairs.  Members discussed the use of external 
venues such as Braybrook Terrace which could provide additional storage space. 
 
Mrs Barrett believed that if there was an educational room at the museum, the number 
of student visits would increase. 
 
 

RESOLVED - that the Committee accepts the report and are satisfied with 
the comments in the report subject to minor corrections to the Forward 
Plan. 
 

 
18. VENUE OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
Cathy Walling, Museum Curator, presented a report to consider whether the Museum 
was an appropriate venue for future Museum Committee meetings.   

Mrs Barrett suggested the museum was a preferable venue for several reasons:- 
Audibility is better in the Long Gallery; new acquisitions can easily be displayed; 
parking is free; the meeting would not impact on visitors because it would take place 
on a Monday whilst the museum was closed to the public. She raised concern about 
the transportation of acquisitions between the museum and Town Hall, and 
questioned whether there was third party insurance policy for staff and the 
acquisitions.   

Councillor Webb supported Mrs Barrett’s comments, he said the meeting worked 
better at the Museum where members could view the paintings etc.  and thought that 
Committee Room 3 in the Town Hall was too small for the number of people attending 
the meeting.   

Councillor Sinden expressed his support to hold future meetings at the museum.   

To facilitate this arrangement, the Curator stated that a member of staff would be paid 
to man the front door whilst the Museum was closed to the public on a Monday.   

Councillor Charlesworth asked how much time would be taken up staffing this 
arrangement. The Curator confirmed it would take 12 hours per year for a paid 
member of staff. 

 



MUSEUMS COMMITTEE 
 

15 SEPTEMBER 2014 
 

CAB. 4 

 

RESOLVED - that the members give their views on this possible use of 
the Museum. 

 
 
19. MUSEUM ATTENDANCE FIGURES  
 
Cathy Walling, Museum Curator, presented a report to inform members of figures for 
attendances, educational activities and use of the Museum’s website for the first 
quarter of 2014-15.  Figures for April to June 2013 were submitted for comparison.   

It was noted that the attendance figures for Hastings Museum and Art Gallery had 
dropped slightly when compared with the previous year. However, numbers of pupils 
in organised groups had increased, resulting in an overall increase in the number of 
visits by 190. 

Attendances to the Old Town Hall Museum had decreased in addition to a reduction of 
pupils in organised groups. The total number of visits combined had decreased by 
1,526 when compared to the previous year. 

The number of website visits had increased significantly by 11,092.  The curator said 
the new website was close to being completed and would be launched in December 
2014. 

The number of weddings and civil ceremonies had decreased by 2 compared to 
quarter 1 last year. A number of bookings have been made as follows: 14 ceremonies 
booked for 2014/15 and 11 for 2015/16.   

The Curator reported that the Wedding Fair held on 14 September 2014 was 
extremely successful with 40 stalls and 800 people in attendance.  Pictures of the 
event were available for members to view on Facebook. 

 
RESOLVED - that the Committee accepts the report and are satisfied with 
the comments in the report. 

 
 
20. MUSEUM EVENTS AND ACTIVITIES  
 
Cathy Walling, Museum Curator, presented a report to inform Members of forthcoming 
events and educational activities at the Hastings Museum and Art Gallery and the Old 
Town Hall Museum during October to December 2014, for Quarter 3, 2014.   

These included:- 

Exhibitions 

Until 4 January 2015: 'The Four Seasons', paintings from the Museum collection. 

5 July to 15 September: 'White Rock Baths', photographs by Brian Rybolt. 

26 July to 13 November: 'Hastings Remembers, Local Stories of the First World War'. 

22 September to 30 November: 'Misogyny is Suicide' by HKB Finn. Photographs and  
soundtrack, part of AfriKaba Festival. 



MUSEUMS COMMITTEE 
 

15 SEPTEMBER 2014 
 

CAB. 5 

 

29 November to 22 February: 'The Eyes are Listening', paintings of six contemporary 
artists based in Sussex. 

6 December to 1 February 2015: 'Tangible Keepsakes from a Dream', photographs of 
Hastings by Hans van Erp. 

Events 

Events for AfriKaBa - the Festival of African and Caribbean heritage, arts and culture. 

4 October: African and Latin Dance Workshop with Shardarae Kasumu 

5 October: AfriKaBa Adventure Story with Dende the Samba Reggae, Afro-Brazilian 
storytellers.  

10 October: HKBFiNN with Amplifier, the world's first spoken word opera. 

17 October to 28 November: Friday morning Local History talks with Edward Preston. 

18 October: 'Lady Annie Brassey, Life, Travels and Adventure', with Julian Porter 

28 October: Jaws and Claws Activity Day 

15 November: 'We Will Not Kill', talk on conscientious objectors of WWI with Anne 
Kramer 

22 November: Museum Association Autumn Concert 

6 December: Deck the Halls - Christmas Crafts with Rachel Hine 

7 December: Museum Association AGM 

Two weekly term-time preschool drop-ins in partnership with Hastings Children’s 
Centre: 
Wednesdays: Book Bugs 
Thursdays: In2Play 
 
Steve Peak mentioned the 75th anniversary of the Evacuation of Dunkirk will take 
place in May 2015, followed by the 200th Anniversary of the Battle of Waterloo in June 
2015 and the 950th anniversary of the Battle of Hastings on 14th October 2016. 
Catherine Harvey said they will try and accommodate these events where possible.  
 
It was noted the Museum Association AGM will be held on Sunday, 7th December 
2014 at museum, starting at 2pm. This popular event will feature mystery objects, a 
quiz and refreshments.  Mrs Barrett encouraged officers and councillors from the 
committee to attend. 

 
RESOLVED - that the Committee accepts the report and are satisfied with 
the comments in the report. 

 
 



MUSEUMS COMMITTEE 
 

15 SEPTEMBER 2014 
 

CAB. 6 

 

21. MUSEUM ACQUISITIONS  
 
Cathy Walling, Museum Curator, presented a report informing members of six items 
acquired by the Museum in the last quarter and the names of donors.  The items 
included: - 

1. Life saving medal awarded to J Beard 1899.  Donor: A. Campbell 
 
2. Eleven Books on Hastings history and street directories.  Donor: Mrs M 

Hutchinson 
 

3.  Two WW2 booklets.  Donor: Mrs J Wild 
 
4. Copy of Grey Owl's 'The Tree'.  Donor: T Kitson 
 
5.  Two Telegrams sent to William Cushen re son missing in 1916.  Donor: Dr C 

Williams 
 
6. Six Books on WW2.  Donor: R Foster 
 
7.  Twenty-one White Rock Pavilion programmes, miscellaneous local ephemera.  

Donor: A Palfrey-Martin 
 
8.  Wooden shield with arms of Royal Regiment of Artillery 114 Field Reg, 

Hastings, Fire Guard Armband, Royal Sussex Regiment silk handkerchief case, 
1920s lightbulb, photo of dinner at Old Hastings House, WWI army prayer book.  
Donor: P. Fuller 

 
9.  Rule book for rink hockey, Poison gas alert book.  Donor: D Holdster 
 
10. Postcard of Fishermens Church, views of Hastings & St Leonards, Views of 

Battle Abbey.  Donor: Mr Williamson. 
 
11.  Licence for alterations at 36-38 Marina, 1909.  Donor: D Campber. 
 
12.  Collection of items from Hastings Information Bureau, including blouse, former 

property of Maureen Lane.  Donor: Mrs N Lane. 
 
13.  Eighty-five local theatre and performance programmes.  Donor: P Klijn. 
 
14.  Hairdryer in original box.  Donor: D Carrick. 
 
15.  GEC TV instruction booklet, F J Parson's 'Rules for Compositors'.  Donor; R 

Mucci.  
 
16.  Mesolithic flint debitage from Hastings Castle.  Donor: C Milkins. 
 
17.  Glass gas shades.  Donor: A McMurtie. 
 
18.  Watercolour painting of Crowhurst Viaduct by F Fulford.  Donor: Ms S Fulford. 



MUSEUMS COMMITTEE 
 

15 SEPTEMBER 2014 
 

CAB. 7 

 

 
19.  Womens' costume from house in St Leonards, c 1913.  Donor: Mrs D Rolls. 
 
Councillor Charlesworth informed the committee that she had acquired a mayoresses 
brooch belonging to Miss Burden, a former mayoress who had left instructions in her 
Will for the brooch be returned.  The Curator confirmed the new acquisition will 
reported at the next meeting. 
 
Councillor Hodges proposed a motion that the committee give their thanks for the 
brooch.  This was seconded by Mrs Purdey. 

The committee also wished to express their gratitude to the museums staff who had 
manned the front door and helped to set up the room for this meeting.  

RESOLVED - that the Committee accepts the report and are satisfied with 
the comments in the report. 
   

 
 

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at. 3.40 pm)


